

Nos. 11-246 & 11-247

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWA-
TOMI INDIANS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

KEN SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF 28 CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY GROUPS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT PATCHAK**

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
BRYAN M. KILLIAN
RAEHEL K. ANGLIN
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN, LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 373-6000
david.salmons@bingham.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A PRIVATE CITIZEN HAS A RIGHT TO OBTAIN JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FEE-TO-TRUST CONVERSIONS IN HIS OR HER NEIGHBORHOOD.....	7
A. Private citizens’ interests in fee- to-trust conversions are within the Indian Reorganization Act’s zone of interests.....	9
B. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act confirms that private citizens can challenge fee-to-trust conver- sions.	13
II. THE QUIET TITLE ACT DOES NOT BAR SUITS BROUGHT BY PRIVATE CITIZENS CHALLENGING FEE-TO- TRUST CONVERSIONS UNDER THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO,</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	14
<i>Appalachian Elec. Power Co. v. Smith,</i> 67 F.2d 451 (CA4 1933).....	17
<i>Block v. North Dakota,</i> 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	17
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	14
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar,</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	5, 10
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Co. v. Kempthorne,</i> 471 F. Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Assn.,</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>Frost v. Spitley,</i> 121 U.S. 552 (1887)	17
<i>Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe,</i> 641 F.3d 1259 (CA11 2011).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 632 F.3d 702 (CA DC 2011).....	11, 15
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	5
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	17
<i>Yakima County v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	10
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	7, 15, 16
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	5, 16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	3, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	3, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page(s)***OTHER SOURCES**

Barfield, <i>Criticism Fills Forum On Casino In Jamul</i> , U-T SAN DIEGO, Oct. 1, 2006.....	4
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	17
California Fair Political Practices Commission, <i>Big Money Talks</i> (Mar. 2010).....	4
California Legislative Analyst's Office, <i>California Tribal Casinos: Questions and Answers</i> (Feb. 2007)	4
<i>Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians' Proposed 534-Acre Trust Acquisition and Casino Project, Riverside County, California</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 31,747 (July 2, 2009).....	3
National Indian Gaming Commission, <i>Gaming Tribe Report</i> (Feb. 9, 2012).....	2
Soboba Casino website http://www.soboba.com	3
Stake, <i>The Uneasy Case for Adverse Possession</i> , 89 GEO. L.J. 2419 (2001).....	17
Valley, JACKPOT TRIAL: INDIAN GAMING IN SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA (2003).....	3
